

Darin M. Benyak

Vice President, Nuclear Support and Regulatory Affairs

December 3, 2019 L-19-283

> 10 CFR 50.80 10 CFR 50.90 10 CFR 72.50

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT:

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 Docket No. 50-334, License No. DPR-66 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73 Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2, ISFSI Docket No. 72-1043

Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1 Docket No. 50-346, License No. NPF-3 Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1 ISFSI Docket No. 72-14

Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1
Docket No. 50-440, License No. NPF-58
Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1 ISFSI
Docket No. 72-69
Information regarding the NRC Order Consenting to Transfer of Licenses and Conforming License Amendments (EPID-L-2019-LLM-0000)

By letter dated April 26, 2019 (Accession No. ML19116A087), as supplemented by letters Dated May 31, 2019 (Accession No. ML19151A531), August 2, 2019 (Accession No. ML19214A100), August 29, 2019 (Accession No. ML19241A462), September 25, 2019 (Accession Nos. ML19268A053 and ML19268B133), and October 17, 2019 (Accession No. ML19290D432), FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC), acting on behalf of itself and FirstEnergy Nuclear Generation, LLC (FENGen, or together with FENOC, the Applicants), submitted an application (Application) to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for the transfer of control of Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 (BVPS-1, BVPS-2, or collectively as BVPS); Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1 (DBNPS); and Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1 (PNPP); and their respective

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 Beaver Valley Power Station ISFSI Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1 Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station ISFSI Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1 Perry Nuclear Power Plant ISFSI L-19-283 Page 2

generally licensed spent fuel storage installation facilities (ISFSIs) (collectively referred to as the Facilities). The transaction described in the Application would result in the transfer of control of the Applicants to a newly created ultimate parent company, referred to as New HoldCo, which would be a separate legal entity from the current ultimate parent company, FirstEnergy Corp. As described in the Application, the transfer of control would facilitate the Applicants' emergence from bankruptcy.

The NRC approved the aforementioned request and issued an Order consenting to the transfer on December 2, 2019 (Accession No. ML19193A002).

In the letter dated August 2, 2019, FENOC committed to providing to the NRC the final legal names of New HoldCo, OwnerCo (formerly FENGen), and OpCo (formerly FENOC) prior to the consummation of the transfer. Though the transfer has not yet been consummated, the final company names are:

New HoldCo will be named Energy Harbor Corp., OwnerCo will be named Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC, and OpCo will be named Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp.

By providing this information, Commitment 1 of the August 2, 2019 letter has been completed.

There are no new regulatory commitments contained in this letter. If there are any questions or if additional information is required, please contact Mr. Thomas A. Lentz, Manager, Nuclear Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, at (330) 315-6810.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on December 3, 2019.

Sincerely,

Darin M. Benyak

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 Beaver Valley Power Station ISFSI Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1 Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station ISFSI Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1 Perry Nuclear Power Plant ISFSI L-19-283 Page 3

cc: Director, NRR

NRC Region I Administrator

NRC Region III Administrator

NRC Project Manager - FENOC Fleet

NRC Resident Inspector - Beaver Valley Power Station

NRC Resident Inspector - Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station

NRC Resident Inspector - Perry Nuclear Power Plant

Director BRP/DEP

Site Representative BRP/DEP

Branch Chief, Ohio Emergency Management Agency, State of Ohio (NRC Liaison)

Utility Radiological Safety Board